Equity & Venture Capital Index(5) 25.00% 7.75%

Hedge Funds
Hedge Fund Research, Inc. (HFRI) Fund of
Funds Composite Index 6.00% 3.25%

Cash Equivalents 90-Day U. S. Treasury 2.00% 0.60%
100.00%

1 Target asset allocation adopted at the March 2024 TCDRS Board meeting.
2 Geometric real rates of return equal the expected return for the asset class minus the

assumed inflation rate of 2.2%, per Cliffwater's 2024 capital market assumptions.
3 Includes vintage years 2005-present of Quarter Pooled Horizon IRRs.
4 Includes vintage years 2007-present of Quarter Pooled Horizon IRRs.
5 Includes vintage years 2006-present of Quarter Pooled Horizon IRRs.

60

GALVESTON CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

 22 Galveston Central Appraisal District 2024

Note 5 - Pension Plan (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis: The following presents the net pension liability of the District, calculated using the discount rate of 7.60%,
as well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate.

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.60%) (7.60%) (8.60%)

Total Pension Liability 28,628,400$   25,903,257$   23,570,118$
Fiduciary net position 24,196,135   24,196,135   24,196,135

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 4,432,265$   1,707,122$   (626,017)$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at December 31, 2022 24,860,203$   22,577,712$   2,282,490$
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 371,198   -   371,198
Interest 1,856,885   -   1,856,885
Effect of plan changes 298,695   -   298,695
Effect of economic/demographic
  gains or losses 143,487   -   143,487
Refund of contributions (62,462)   (62,462)   -
Benefit payments (1,564,749)   (1,564,749)   -
Administrative expenses -   (12,634)   12,634
Member contributions -   197,701   (197,701)
Net investment income -   2,473,293   (2,473,293)
Employer contributions -   618,803   (618,803)
Other -   (31,529)   31,529

Balance at December 31, 2023 25,903,257$   24,196,135$   1,707,122$

61

GALVESTON CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

 23 Galveston Central Appraisal District 2024

Note 5 - Pension Plan (continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of $608,489.

At December 31, 2024, the District reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows

of Resources

Deferred
Inflows

of Resources
Differences between expected